ITEC 2150 CLI Assignment

Write a program that generates a table of values. Your program will read in several command line parameters and format the resulting table in an html output file. 

Your program will be invoked as in the following example:

[image: ]

In this example, “:$” is the command prompt. The class name chosen for the program is Convert, and the arguments that follow are used as input to the program. The arguments are a conversion rate, starting value, ending value, increment value and name to use for the output file. 

You will format the results such that an amount and converted amount are displayed in an html table. Also include a title with your name and a line showing the rate used in calculations. Your table should resemble the following:

[image: ]


Your program should test for the right number of arguments. If there are too many, or too few, your program should print a message and exit as shown in the examples below:

[image: ]

Your solution must:

Follow good coding practices in accordance with the course’s coding standard document.

Your solution should:

Right justify each converted amount 
Provide table headers in bold
Use currency notation for converted amounts (lead with $, include two decimal places)

Hints:
Refer to the examples we worked in the class sessions
You can write all of the functionality in a single main() method, no need to overdo with lots of classes and methods
Review Double.parseDouble() and Integer.parseInt() static methods, these will be useful for data conversions (String -> double, String -> int)
Use the DecimalFormat class for number formatting
Practice incremental development
You can validate your table by testing the output file in a browser
Use this example html file as a template for your table:

<h1>Bob's Conversion Table</h1>
<table border="3" cellpadding="3" cellspacing="3">
<thead>
<tr><th>
<p><strong>Amount</strong></p>
</th><th>
<p><strong>Converted Amount</strong></p>
</th><tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr><td>
<p>1000</p>
</td><td align="right" >
<p>$850.00</p>
</td></tr>
<tr><td>
<p>2000</p>
</td><td align="right" >
<p>$1,700.00</p>
</td></tr>
<tr><td>
<p>3000</p>
</td><td align="right" >
<p>$2,550.00</p>
</td></tr>
…
…
</tbody>
</table>
[bookmark: _GoBack]<h2>Conversion rate = 0.85</h2>
</body>
</html>


Submission:
Provide your java source file, output html file and a screen capture of your formatted html table
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[:$

[z$ 1s

Convert.class

[:$

[:$ java Convert 0.85 1000 10000 1000 conversion.html
Conversion started

Conversion completed

(2§

[z$ 1s

Convert.class conversion.html

:$D




image2.tiff
conversion.htm!  Open with Google Chrome [u]

Bob's Conversion Table

Amount |Converted Amount
1000 $850.00
2000 $1,700.00
3000 $2,550.00
4000 $3,400.00
5000 $4,250.00
6000 $5,100.00
7000 $5,950.00
8000 $6,800.00
9000 $7,650.00
10000 $8,500.00

Conversion rate = 0.85




image3.tiff
Invalid Arguments, Exiting.

$ java Convert 0.85
Invalid Arguments, Exiting.

[:$ java Convert

Invalid Arguments, Exiting.
[:$

:$ D

1

java Convert 0.85 1000 10000 1000 conversion.html extra-par
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